

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF	:	
OF NORTH CAROLINA,	:	Judge Griggsby
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Case No. 16-651C
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

THE UNITED STATES' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

RUTH A. HARVEY
Director
Commercial Litigation Branch

KIRK T. MANHARDT
Deputy Director

CHARLES E. CANTER
TERRANCE A. MEBANE
SERENA M. ORLOFF
FRANCES M. MCLAUGHLIN
L. MISHA PREHEIM
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Commercial Litigation Branch

Attorneys for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because Full Payments Are Not Due Annually..... 3

 A. A “Presently Due” Claim Is a Prerequisite of Tucker Act Jurisdiction..... 3

 B. Final Risk Corridors Payments Are Not Presently Due 5

 1. HHS’s Three-Year Framework Is Entitled to Deference..... 5

 2. Because HHS’s Three-Year Framework Is Reasonable, Additional
 Payments Are Not Presently Due..... 8

 C. BCBSNC’s Claims Are Not Ripe..... 10

 D. BCBSNC’s Claims for 2015 and 2016 Are Improper 11

 II. Count I Fails to State a Claim Because Congress Intended That Risk Corridors
 Payments Be Limited to Collections 12

 A. Congress Intended the Risk Corridors Program to Be Self-Funded..... 13

 B. Congress Restricted Risk Corridors Payments With the Intent That the
 Risk Corridors Program Be Budget Neutral While the Spending Laws
 Are in Effect..... 15

 III. BCBSNC Has Failed to State a Claim for Its Contract and Takings Claims 21

 A. BCBSNC Fails to State a Claim on Count II (Breach of Express Contract) 21

 B. BCBSNC Fails to State a Claim on Count III (Breach of Implied Contract)..... 24

 C. BCBSNC Fails to State a Takings Claims (Count V) Because It Had No
 Vested Property Interest in Risk Corridors Payments 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AAA Pharmacy, Inc. v. United States,
108 Fed. Cl. 321 (2012) 26

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 10

Adams v. United States,
391 F.3d 1212 (Fed Cir. 2004)..... 30

Am. Pelagic Fishing Co. v. United States,
379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 30

ARRA Energy Co. I v. United States,
97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011) 25, 26

Auburn Hous. Auth. v. Martinez,
277 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 18

Baker v. United States,
50 Fed. Cl. 483 (2001) 27

Bank of Guam v. United States,
578 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 22

Bath Iron Works Corp. v. United States,
20 F.3d 1567 (Fed. Cir. 1994)..... 19

Bell/Heery v. United States,
106 Fed. Cl. 300 (2012) 22

Bell/Heery v. United States,
739 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 22

Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg. Inc.,
702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 24, 25, 27

Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Forest Labs., Inc.,
527 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 10, 11

Cathedral Candle Co. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 6

Cessna Aircraft Co. v. Dalton,
 126 F.3d 1442 (Fed. Cir. 1997) 28

Doe v. United States,
 463 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 3

Fisher v. United States,
 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 3, 4

Frymire v. United States,
 51 Fed. Cl. 450 (2002) 25

Greenlee Cty. v. United States,
 487 F.3d. 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 20

Hanlin v. United States,
 316 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 25

Hercules, Inc. v. United States,
 516 U.S. 417 (1996)..... 28

Highland Falls–Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States,
 48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 18

HSH Nordbank AG v. United States,
 121 Fed. Cl. 332 (2015) 29

Kanag’iq Constr. Co. v. United States,
 51 Fed. Cl. 38 (2001) 25

Kanemoto v. Reno,
 41 F.3d 641 (Fed. Cir. 1994)..... 3

King v. Burwell,
 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 7, 23

Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States,
 No. 16-744C, 2016 WL 6651428 (Fed. Cl. Nov. 10, 2016) passim

Lummi Tribe of Lummi Reservation v. United States,
 99 Fed. Cl. 584 (2011) 4

Maryland Dep’t of Human Res. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 763 F.2d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 4

Massie v. United States,
226 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 3

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 14

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
470 U.S. 451 (1985)..... 24, 25, 27

New York Airways, Inc. v. United States,
369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) 26, 27

Northrop Grumman Info. Tech., Inc. v. United States,
535 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 23

Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 7

Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States,
153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957)..... 26, 27

Republic Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
849 F.2d 1315 (10th Cir. 1988) 18

Rick’s Mushroom Svc., Inc. v. United States,
521 F.3d. 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 24, 28

Roberts v. United States,
745 F.3d 1158 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 3

Rodriguez v. United States,
480 U.S. 522 (1987)..... 15

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012)..... 20

Sebastian v. United States,
185 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... 22

Schism v. United States,
316 F.3d. 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 24, 28

Shinnecock Indian Nation v. United States,
782 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 10

Silverman v. United States,
679 F.2d 865 (Ct. Cl. 1982) 25

Smithson v. United States,
847 F.2d 791 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 23

Sperry Corp. v. United States,
13 Cl. Ct. 453 (1987) 25

St. Christopher Assoc., L.P. v. United States,
511 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 23

Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 20

Thompson v. United States,
174 Ct. Cl. 780 (1966) 25

Todd v. United States,
386 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 3

Union Pac. R.R. Corp. v. United States,
52 Fed. Cl. 730 (2002) 28

United States v. King,
395 U.S. 1 (1969)..... 3, 4, 5, 9

United States v. Dickerson,
310 U.S. 554 (1940)..... 18, 19

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 4

United States v. Mitchell,
109 U.S. 146 (1883)..... 18

United States v. Will,
449 U.S. 200 (1980)..... 18

Vargas v. United States,
114 Fed. Cl. 226 (2014) 25

Y.S.K. Const. Co. v. United States,
30 Fed. Cl. 449 (1994) 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1491..... 11

31 U.S.C. § 1501..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115..... 6, 7, 14

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-116..... 7, 14

42 U.S.C. § 18041..... 6, 23

42 U.S.C. § 18042..... 13, 27

42 U.S.C. § 18062 [Pub. L. No. 111-148 § 1342] passim

42 U.S.C. § 18001..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 18031..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 18042..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 18043..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 18121..... 13

Pub. L. No. 111-148..... 13

Pub. L. No. 113-235..... 17

Pub. L. No. 113-76..... 15

Pub. L. No. 114-113..... 17

Pub. L. No. 114-223..... 18

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 423.336(c)..... 6

45 C.F.R. § 153.510..... 24, 25

45 C.F.R. § 155.1010..... 25

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Exchange an Insurance Market
Standards for 2015 and Beyond, 79 Fed Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014) 9, 29

Rules

RCFC 12(b)(6) 5, 12, 21, 22

Miscellaneous

To the Adm’r, Veterans Admin.,
 39 Comp. Gen. 422 (Dec. 4, 1959) 8

160 Cong. Rec. H9838 (Dec. 11, 2014)..... 10, 17

S. Rep. No. 114-74 (2015) 18

Honorable Jeff Sessions the Honorable Fred Upton,
 B-325630, 2014 WL 4825237 (Sept. 30, 2014)..... 13, 16, 17, 28

GAO, Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (GAO Redbook)
 (Vol. II) (3d ed. 2004)..... 8

GAO, *A Glossary of Terms Used in the Federal Budget Process*,
 GAO-05-734SP (Washington, DC Sept. 2005) 16

OMB Cir. No. A-25, *User Charges* (July 8, 1993)..... 16

Kate Stith, *Congress’ Power of the Purse*,
 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988) 20
